

No. 22-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID DUBIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Anton Metlitsky
Bruce Pettig
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Jason Zarrow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Michael C. Gross
GROSS & ESPARZA, PLLC
1524 N. Alamo Street
San Antonio, TX 78215

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The text of the aggravated identity theft statute does not cover Dubin’s conduct	2
A. Dubin did not “use” Patient L’s name “in relation to” his healthcare fraud violation	2
B. Dubin did not use Patient L’s name “without lawful authority”	7
II. The Government’s interpretation of Section 1028A is incompatible with the statute’s title, design, and structure	10
A. The statute’s title	10
B. Statutory design	13
C. Statutory structure	15
III. The Government’s interpretation of Section 1028A contravenes the constitutional avoidance canon and the rule of lenity	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	15
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	11
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	9
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	14
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	4, 21
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	3
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW. Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	14
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	21-22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	9

United States v. Coffman,
94 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 7

United States v. Kimble,
2015 WL 4164820 (D. Md. July 8, 2015)..... 19

United States v. Lucien,
347 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003) 18

United States v. Michael,
882 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 5

United States v. Spurgeon,
117 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) 21

United States v. Stokes,
392 Fed. Appx. 362 (6th Cir. 2010) 15

United States v. Taylor,
142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)..... 8

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)..... 3

Wooden v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)..... 22, 23

Zedner v. United States,
547 U.S. 489 (2006)..... 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6151 17

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 4

18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7) 20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1028A 1-8, 10-11, 13-14, 16-22

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1)..... 5, 6, 11, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1344 7

18 U.S.C. § 1347 5

18 U.S.C. § 1347(a)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(31)(A)	7
47 U.S.C. § 227	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529.2.....	16

Rules and Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii).....	17
-----------------------------------	----

Legislative Materials

150 Cong. Rec. 13670 (2004).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 528, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (2004) ...	14

Other Authorities

Bureau of Consumer Protection, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Medical Identity Theft: FAQs for Health Care Providers and Health Plans</i> (Jan. 2011)	12
California Department of Health Care Services, <i>Medi-Cal Claim Form for Beneficiary Reimbursement</i>	18
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Dep't Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Safeguarding Your Medical Identity: Understanding and Preventing Provider Medical Identity Theft</i> (Apr. 2016)	12
Federal Trade Commission, <i>What to Know About Identity Theft</i> (Apr. 2021)	12
Health Insurance Marketplace, <i>Application for Health Coverage & Help Paying Costs</i>	18
<i>Merriam-Webster's Dictionary of Law</i> (1996).....	11

Office of Inspector General, Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Medical Identity Theft & Medicare Fraud</i>	12
President's Identity Theft Task Force, <i>Combating Identity Theft: A Strategic Plan</i> (Apr. 2007)	12
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	7, 8
Singer, Norman & Singer, Shambie, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2022).....	22
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO- 16-216, <i>Health Care Fraud: Information on Most Common Schemes and the Likely Effect of Smart Cards</i> (2016).....	18
